
 

 

 
Agenda for Personnel Committee 

Monday, 29th January, 2024, 2.00 pm 
 
Members of Personnel Committee 

Councillors: E Rylance (Chair), J Loudoun (Vice-Chair), P Arnott, 

K Blakey, V Bonetta, M Chapman, T Dumper, P Faithfull, 
D Haggerty, M Hartnell, P Hayward, N Hookway, M Martin, 
S Richards and E Wragg  

 
Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton 

 
Contact: Debbie Meakin; dmeakin@eastdevon.gov.uk; 01395 

517540 

 

(or group number 01395 517546) 

18 January 2024  
 
This meeting is being recorded for subsequent publication on the Council’s website and will 

be streamed live to the East Devon District Council Youtube Channel  
 

 
1 Apologies   

2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 October 2023  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

3 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 

declarations of interest 
 

4 Public speaking   

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 

 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have 
been excluded.  There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 

with in this way. 
 

7 Pay Policy Statement  (Pages 7 - 10) 

8 Review of Grievance Policy  (Pages 11 - 24) 

9 People Data  (Pages 25 - 33) 

10 Personnel Forward Plan  (Page 34) 

 

East Devon District Council 
Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 
Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

mailto:dmeakin@eastdevon.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


 

 
 

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the 
public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed but 

it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film or 
record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable facilities for 

you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private meetings or parts of 
meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all recording and photography 
equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session which is not open to the public.  

 
If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 

disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography or 
asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make an 
oral commentary during the meeting. The Chair has the power to control public recording 

and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 
 

Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Speaking will be 
recorded. 
 

Decision making and equalities 
 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Personnel Committee held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 17 October 2023 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.54 am and ended at 11.55 am 
 

 
11    Public speaking  

 

None. 

 
12    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 July 2023  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record. 
 

13    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute 19; Councillor Tim Dumper; Other Registerable Interest; Chartered Member of 
CIPD (Chartered Institute of Personnel and Development). The interest did not prevent 

the Councillor taking part in the discussion. 
 

14    Matters of urgency  

 

None. 

 
15    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

None. 
 

16    Investors in People  

 

The Council first achieved Investor in People (IiP) accreditation in 2006, being awarded 
the Gold standard in 2012 and Platinum in 2019. In early 2023 the Council underwent 

reaccreditation, resulting in being awarded the Gold standards.  The report before the 
committee set out the findings of that process and the next steps for continued 
improvement that would be taken into account for the Council Plan and the Peer Review 

work. 
 

Aspects highlighted by the HR Manager included very positive responses on a wide 
range of aspects, with a need to look to set actions to further develop management 
capability in some areas.  Capacity to undertake training had also been identified as 

needing further review. 
 

Questions and comments from the committee included: 

 the level of staff interaction with the process. The survey response rate was at 
82%, and interviews had taken place with 42 employees across services as part 

of the accreditation process; 

 Whilst the awarded standard was lower than the previous accreditation, the 

findings were still very positive in light of the impact of the pandemic on the 
workforce, and other pressures on services such as the difficulty in recruitment to 

vacant posts; 
page 3

Agenda Item 2



Personnel Committee 17 October 2023 
 

 The action plans from the findings would dovetail into the Peer Review work. 
 

The Chair gave thanks to those employees that took part in the process and felt that the 
Gold standard was a good outcome, with many of the findings being positive. 
 
RESOLVED that the findings be noted and the proposed actions endorsed. 

 

17    People data report  

 

The committee considered their regular update on key people data.  The update aims to 
inform policy decisions and to provide an overview of workforce matters. 

 

Questions and comments from the committee included: 

 Use of market supplements to boost salaries to attract/retain staff.  Whilst this was 

an option, previous work relating to the Reward Review had highlighted how these 
supplements could adversely impact on the pay structure.  Market supplements 
were considered, along with other factors, in working towards filling vacancies and 

required pay benchmarking evidence from the wider market as part of the 
consideration.  In response to a question about planning officers, Members were 

informed that benchmarking had shown the salaries offered were in line with the 
same positions elsewhere; the main problem stemmed from a lack of suitably 
qualified candidates. It was noted that there no current market supplements within 

Housing, although this may change if circumstances require it; 

 The committee were reminded of other measures taken, such as apprenticeships 

and training to promote within existing teams; 

 A range of options under the “Healthy Happy Here” banner were available, and 

promoted to staff.  Sickness levels were in line with other local authorities, but 
work continued to reduce those levels; 

 Clarity was sought on the apparent large increase in finance service employees, 

but this was due to the realignment of reporting from another service – effectively 
the number had moved from another service area. 

 

RESOLVED that the Committee endorsed the report. 

 
18    HR Team update  

 

The committee were reminded of the service provided by the HR Team, including the 
delivery of HR and payroll for Strata Service Solutions Ltd and payroll for some town 

councils.  The Payroll and HR Support Manager is retiring at the end of the year, and an 
appointed replacement will start at the end of October. This will enable a handover 
period for this key role.  An assistant payroll post was also due to go before Council for 

approval. 
The t
[...]
Interviewing Sub Committee as part of the 

recruitment and selection process for the post be confirmed, and names put 

forward as soon as possible to support recruitment planning. 

 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

E Rylance (Chair) 

J Loudoun (Vice-Chair) 
P Arnott 
K Blakey 

V Bonetta 
M Chapman 

T Dumper 
P Faithfull 
D Haggerty 

P Hayward 
N Hookway 

S Richards 
E Wragg 
 

 
page 5



Personnel Committee 17 October 2023 
 

Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

I Barlow 

C Brown 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Simon Davey, Director of Finance 
Joanna Fellows, Corporate HR Manager 

Tracy Hendren, Director of Housing, Health and Environment 
Debbie Meakin, Democratic Services Officer 
Andrew Melhuish, Democratic Services Manager 

Melanie Wellman, Director of Governance & Licensing (Monitoring Officer) 
 
Councillor apologies: 

M Hartnell 
M Martin 

 
 

 
 
 

Chair   Date:  

 

page 6



Report to: Personnel Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 29th January 2024 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Pay Policy Statement 2024/25 

Report summary: 

The annual review of the Council’s Pay Policy Statement, as required under the Localism Act and 
Constitution. 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That the Personnel Committee recommend to Council the adoption of the Pay Policy Statement 

2024/25. 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

Part 3, Paragraph 2.10.5b of the Constitution requires the Personnel Committee to consider and 

make recommendations to Council in relation to the Pay Policy Statement in line with the Localism 
Act, which requires the Council to review its Pay Policy Statement on an annual basis.  

 

Officer: Jo Fellows, Corporate Lead – Human Resources. Email: jfellows@eastdevon.gov.uk  

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☒ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Democracy, Transparency and Communications 

☐ Economy and Assets 

☐ Finance 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ Tourism, Sports, Leisure and Culture 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

  

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk;   

page 7

Agenda Item 7

mailto:jfellows@eastdevon.gov.uk


Links to background information The current Pay Policy Statement is available at: Pay policy 

statement for senior officers - East Devon. The Council’s Data Transparency Code information 

relating to pay is available at: Pay and reward policies and senior staff pay - East Devon.  

Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

☐ Better homes and communities for all  

☐ A greener East Devon 

☒ A resilient economy 

 

 

Report in full 

1. The Localism Act 2011 requires councils to annually prepare and approve a Pay Policy 
Statement setting out its policy for each financial year relating to the remuneration of Chief 
Officers and other employees and the relationship between the pay of Chief Officers and the 
lowest paid employee. The Personnel Committee must consider and make recommendations 

to Council in relation to the Pay Policy Statement. 
 

2. Appendix 1 sets out the proposed Pay Policy Statement for 2024/25, with the amendments 
from the previous year shown in red. There are minimal changes for this year, which aim to 
provide further clarification on the existing arrangements.   

 
3. Paragraph 5 in the Pay Policy Statement includes reference to the pay multiple, which 

illustrates the relationship between the lowest and highest paid employees in the Council. The 
pay multiple figure is currently 4.4:1, which remains within the Council’s agreed 10:1 maximum 
ratio and is below the previous year’s figure of 5.9:1.  

 
4. In line with Government guidance, the Pay Policy Statement is published on the Council’s 

website once agreed. 

 

Financial implications: 

There are no direct financial implications to comment on. 

Legal implications: 

The legal position is detailed in the report and no further comment is required. 

  

page 8

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/council-business/pay-and-reward/pay-policy-statement-for-senior-officers/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/council-business/pay-and-reward/pay-policy-statement-for-senior-officers/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/council-business/pay-and-reward/pay-and-reward-policies-and-senior-staff-pay/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/councilplan/


Appendix 1 

Pay Policy Statement (April 2024 - March 2025)  

1. Introduction  

1.1. Section 38 of the Localism Act 2011 requires English and Welsh local authorities to 

produce a statutory pay policy statement for each financial year which sets out the 
council’s policies relating to the remuneration of chief officers (a term which includes 
both statutory and non-statutory chief officers) and the relationship between the 

remuneration of the highest and lowest paid.  
1.2. This document sets out East Devon District Council’s pay policy statement which is 

reviewed annually and published on the Council’s website.  
1.3. In the context of managing scarce public resources, remuneration at all levels within the 

Council needs to be adequate to secure and retain high-quality employees dedicated to 

the service of the public, but at the same time needs to avoid being unnecessarily 
generous or otherwise excessive. We have already adopted a pay and reward policy 

which complements this pay policy statement and seeks to ensure that pay and reward 
systems facilitate the retention and recruitment of employees with the right skills and 
capabilities and takes account of regional and national variations and local market 

factors. 
1.4. The Council has adopted the Code of Recommended Practice for Local Authorities on 

Data Transparency, in respect of its approach to
[...]
to monitor 
application of the policies to ensure equality is maintained   

Links to background information n/a 

Link to Council Plan 

page 11

Agenda Item 8

mailto:jfellows@eastdevon.gov.uk
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/councilplan/


Priorities (check which apply) 

☐ Better homes and communities for all  

☐ A greener East Devon 

☒ A resilient economy 

 

 

1. Personnel Committee’s remit includes approving the devising and development of overall 

employment policies and as such Committee are asked to approve changes to the Grievance 
Policy. 
 

2. Grievance Policy 

2.1. Following recent grievance cases, where there were some incidences of questions 

regarding our approach to certain aspects of the grievance process, particularly relating to 
the provision of information to the employee following an investigation, the HR Team 
sought legal advice and a review of the Grievance Policy. Appendix 2 highlights the 

proposed changes which in summary are: 
2.1.1. Further clarification of certain points, for example the role of the manager 

considering the grievance. 
2.1.2. A new section regarding who can attend the grievance proceedings with the 

employee, amalgamating the information from other sections, into a new section, to 

provide increased clarity. 
2.1.3. Further clarification regarding situations where investigation is required. 

2.1.4. Further clarification on the written records that will be retained and what information 
will be shared with the employee. 
 

3. UNISON are aware of these policy proposals and have been asked to provide feedback, which 
will be shared with Committee at the meeting to inform the decision. 

 

Financial implications: 

No financial implications have been identified. 

Legal implications: 

It is important that our HR policies are reviewed on a regular basis to ensure that they comply with 
employment legislation and good practice.  

page 12



Appendix 1  

 

 

 

Grievance policy and procedure 

1. East Devon Dist
[...]
mployee at the grievance hearing 

  

page 16



14.5. The purpose of the an investigation is to provide enable the grievance officer with all 

relevant information in order for them to be able to determine to decide if the grievance 

outcome should be totally or partially upheld or not. If an investigation report is 

produced, it is to assist the grievance officer, and they will determine whether it is 

appropriate to provide a copy of this report to the employee.   

14.6. If you are a witness in a grievance matter you are expected to keep the matter 

confidential and not discuss it with work colleagues. 

14.7. Breaches of confidentiality may be treated as a disciplinary matter. 

 
15. Appeal procedure 

15.1. An appeal against the decision grievance outcome should be made in writing to HR, 

stating the full grounds of your appeal, within 5 working days of the date on which the 

decision was sent to you. 

15.2. The appeal officer will arrange for an initial An appeal meeting will to be held, without 

unreasonable delay, normally no longer than 10 working days after we receive your an 

appeal has been received. This will normally be within 10 working days.  

15.3. Where practicable, this will be held by the appeal officer will be someone more senior to 

the person who conducted the grievance officer meeting. You may bring a companion 

to the appeal meeting (this may be a work colleague or trade unison representative). 

15.4. We The appeal officer will inform you of the outcome of your appeal, in writing, within 5 

working days of the appeal meeting. If it is not possible to respond to you within 5 

working days, a letter will be sent explaining the reason for the delay and identifying a 

time frame by which a response will be given. We may hold a meeting to give you this 

information but in all cases it will be confirmed in writing. 

15.5. This is the end of the procedure and there is no further appeal. 

 
16. Procedure for dealing with a gri
[...]
 points, for example the role of the manager considering the grievance. 

 A new section regarding who can attend the grievance proceedings with the employee, amalgamating the information from other sections, 
into a new section, to provide increased clarity. 

 Further clarification regarding situations where investigation is required. 

 Further clarification on the written records that will be retained and what information will be shared with the employee. 

What data/information have you used to assess how this policy/service might impact on protected groups?  

Anecdotal knowledge and experience of recent grievance cases, including feedback from HR colleagues who have been involved in cases and 

legal advice.  

Analysis of recent cases against their individual employment records does not indicate that individuals w ith protected characteristics were the 

subject of grievance cases more than those who do not have protected characteristics. 

Who have you consulted with to assess possible impact on protected groups and what have they told you?  If you have not consulted 

other people, please explain why? 

Not in relation to this policy review but feedback from employees as part of recent grievances has been considered and legal advice sought, 

which has informed this policy review. UNISON’s views on the proposed changes wil l be sought during January 2024. 

  

page 20



 

Analysis of impact on protected groups 

The Public Sector Equality Duty requires us to eliminate discrimination, advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations 

with protected groups. The Council also has a legal duty to have due regard to armed forces personnel when carrying out 

healthcare, housing and education functions. Consider how this policy/service will achieve these aims. In the table below, using the 

evidence outlined above and your own understanding, detail what considerations and potential impacts against each of the three 

aims of the Public Sector Equali
[...]
 Plan 

page 25

Agenda Item 9

mailto:jfellows@eastdevon.gov.uk
https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/documents/s14308/211130%20People%20Data%20Proposals%20Report%20for%20Personnel%20Ctte%20FINAL.pdf
https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/documents/s14308/211130%20People%20Data%20Proposals%20Report%20for%20Personnel%20Ctte%20FINAL.pdf
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/councilplan/


Priorities (check which apply) 

☐ Better homes and communities for all  

☐ A greener East Devon 

☒ A resilient economy 

 

 

Report in full 

1. This report provides a regular update on key people data, as agreed by Committee 
in November 2021, and aims to inform policy decisions and to provide an overview 
of workforce matters. Analysis is summarised below, with the full data at appendix 1. 

 
2. The latest report reflects the data available from the HR system up to December 

2023 unless otherwise stated.  
 

3. Particular areas to note are: 

4.1. Headcount has increased by 9 from 541 in August to 553 in December and 
remains within budget. 

4.2. Market supplement numbers have not changed since August and remain at 
11.  Market Supplements are for specific roles where recruitment and 
retention is challenging because market forces dictate salary levels. Market 

Supplements are subject to annual review.   
4.3. Vacancies are at 29 compared to 46 in August. This is the lowest level 

reported since reporting began in January 2022. When considering this 
against headcount, vacancies have reduced from 8.5% to 5.26%.  

4.4. The average time taken to fill vacancies has reduced to 72.83 days since May 

when it was 108.92 days and is now significantly below general 
benchmarking data which indicates that c100 days is around the average time 

taken by organisations to fill posts.   As previously reported, we are continuing 
to review the recruitment process and have recently updated recruiting 
managers and we are pleased that this appears to be having a positive effect 

on recruiting vacant posts in a timely manner. 
4.5. The number of agency workers has decreased by 6 since the last reporting 

period, with 39 in December compared to 45 in August 2023. This is due to 
permanent recruitment of posts that were being backfilled whilst active 
recruitment took place.  

4.6. As previously reported, the annual cumulative voluntary turnover rate at the 

end of March 2023 was 12.62% which was higher than the annual turnover 

rate for 2021/22 which was 9.91%. We are beginning to see a return to pre-

pandemic turnover rates and the current forecast for cumulative voluntary 

turnover for 2023/24 is 9.42% which is lower than pre-pandemic rates.  The 

forecast for non-voluntary turnover has reduced from 2.18% to 1.45% since 

August 2023.   

page 26



4.7. Sickness absence levels are continuing at a similar level to those reported 
from August to December. The projected forecast is currently 9.33 days, 
which is still above the end of year absence target of 8.5 days per FTE. Of 

note is the following: 

 Cold/Flu is now the most commonly cited reason for short term 

absence, followed by Covid in second place when there was a spike of 
infections in September 2023. This has replaced phased returns, which 

is now in third place.  

 Other muscular-skeletal problems is now the top reason for medium 
term absence and has replaced cases of personal stress, anxiety and 

fatigue which is now in second place. Stomach, kidney and digestive 
issues still remain in the top 3 reasons for medium term absence.  

 As has previously been reported, cases of medium- and long-term 
absence because of personal stress, anxiety and fatigue continue to 
feature and we continue to promote the wide range of mental health 

support available through the Council’s Happy Healthy Here offer.  

 Neurological, headaches and migraines is now in the top 3 reasons for 

long term absence which has replaced Covid.  

 Sickness absence continues to be actively managed, and employees 

are
[...]
(0.98 days per month) 0.76 days 0.77 days 

Top 3 reasons for absence 

 

Short term 
(<8 days) 

1. Cold/Flu  
2. Covid (Positive Test) 

3. Phased Return 

Medium 
term (>8 
days, <2 
months) 

1. Other Muscular -Skeletal 
Problems 

2. Personal stress, anxiety, 
fatigue 

3. Stomach, Kidney, Liver, 
Digestion 

 

Long term 
(>2 
months) 

 
1.Personal stress, anxiety, fatigue  
2.Other Muscular-Skeletal 
Problems  
3.Neurological, Headaches and 

Migraines  
 

*Based on current information the projected 
figure for end of year absence per FTE is 
currently 9.33 days per FTE, the annual 
target is 8.5 days per FTE 

 

page 32



 

 

 

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

Sep-22 Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22 Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23 Jul-23 Aug-23 Sep-23 Oct-23 Nov-23 Dec-23

FTE days lost to Covid-19 (Positive Test) 
September 22- December 23 

FTE Days lost Number of people reporting absence

page 33



Personnel Committee Forward Plan  

   

 

Decision / matter Comments  

16th April 2024 

HR Policies 

Performance Improvement 

Volunteers 

Probation 

Use of Temporary Workers 

People Data report As per People Data Reporting Proposals report, November 2021 

Items yet to be scheduled 

Staff survey outcomes  

HR policies  
Standby and Callout 

 

Pay benchmarking exercise outcomes  

CEO recruitment process updates and learning  

Annual people data report (summer 2024) As per People Data Reporting Proposals report, November 2021 

 

page 34

A
genda Item

 10


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 October 2023
	7 Pay Policy Statement
	8 Review of Grievance Policy
	9 People Data
	People Data report up to 31.12.23 Appendix

	10 Personnel Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Personnel Committee held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 29 January 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 2.38 pm 
 

 
20    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 October 2023  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on the 17th October 2023 were confirmed as a 

correct record. 
 

21    Declarations of interest  

 

None. 

 
22    Public speaking  

 

None. 

 
23    Matters of urgency  

 

None. 
 

24    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

None. 
 

25    Pay Policy Statement  

 

The report set out the requirement of the committee to undertake a review of the 

Council’s Pay Policy Statement, as required under the Council’s Constitution which 
aligns with the requirements under the Localism Act. 

 
The reviewed Statement was presented to the committee, which set out the policy 
relating to the remuneration of the Chief Officers and other employees, and the 

relationship between the pay of Chief Officers and the lowest paid employee. 
 

This relationship, referred to as the pay multiple, stood at 4.4:1, which remains within the 
Council’s agreed 10:1 maximum ration, and is below the previous year’s figure of 5.9:1.  
This compared favourably to the other Devon councils. 

 
Recommended to Council that the Pay Policy Statement for 2024/25 be adopted. 

 
26    Review of Grievance Policy  

 

The reviewed Grievance Policy was before the committee, to consider and approve as 
per their remit.  The review had been undertaken in light of recent grievance cases that 

had highlighted some aspects that could be improved in terms of the provision of 
information to the employee following an investigation. 

 



Personnel Committee 29 January 2024 
 

The changes covered: 
 Clarification on some elements of the policy, for example the role of the manager 

considering the grievance, and the role of the employee’s companion; 

 A new section covering who can attend the grievance proceedings with the employee, 
amalgamating information from other section to provide increased clarity; 

 Further clarification regarding situations where investigation is required; 
 Further clarification on the written records retained, and what information from those 

records will be shared with the employee. 

 

UNISON had been consulted on the amendments to the Policy and been asked for their 
feedback, which was provided to the committee verbally: 

o That the policy and impact assessment doesn’t acknowledge that some people may 

require the meetings and/or records to be held/presented in a different format due to their 

protected characteristics – it is acknowledged that this isn’t explicit in the policy or impact 

assessment, but it is very much part of our practice and will continue to be so. It was 

therefore suggested that HR add this to both documents before they are published;  

o That the policy does not recognise that groups of employees, as well as individuals, may 
have a grievance which could be dealt with through this policy – again, this is not explicit 

but has been the practice and it was suggested that this is clarified in the policy document 

before publication; 

o That the policy does not recognise that that there are also other avenues available that 

the employees can take to resolve their grievance, including an appeal with timescales 

set out; ACAS; their Union; or the Tribunal service and guidance may need to be given to 

support employees – the appeal stage of the process was included in the policy at 
paragraph 15. With regard to other avenues, such as ACAS, the trade union or 

employment tribunals, these are outside the scope of the organisation’s grievance policy 

and form part of general employment law, so it was proposed that these are not 

incorporated into the policy. Employees also have access to a wide range of information 

on the government’s website and through avenues such as their trade union or citizens 

advice, should they wish to access further information on ACAS or tribunal routes. 

The committee discussed the response from UNISON and agreed with the course of 

action proposed, in that the policy should be updated to cover the first two points.  An 

amendment to paragraph 15.5 was proposed and supported to include the word 

“internal” so that this paragraph would read as “This is the end of the procedure and 

there is no further internal appeal.” 

Specific grievance cases that had prompted this review could not be discussed, however 

in response to a question, summarised information would be provided to the committee 

as part of an annual report that would show the scale of work but not the detail or 

confidential information relating to these cases. 

RESOLVED that the change to the Council’s Grievance Policy be approved. 

 

27    People Data  

 

The committee considered their regular update on key people data.  The update aims to 
inform policy decision and to provide an overview of workforce matters. 
 

Highlighted in the report were: 
 Headcount increase by 9 from 541 in August, to 553 in December, and remains in 

budget; 

 Vacancies have dropped to 29, compared to 46 in August 2023, being the lowest level 
reported since reporting began in January 2022; 



Personnel Committee 29 January 2024 
 

 Average time taken to fill vacancies has reduced to 72.83 days since May 2023, which 
the average time was 108.92 days.  This new average is significantly below the general 
benchmarking data which indicates that circa 100 days is the average time taken by 
organisations to fill posts; 

 Sickness absence levels, currently forecasted at 9.33 days per FTE are still above the 
end of year absence target of 8.5 dates per FTE.  Cold/Flu and Covid infections are the 
most common reasons for absence.  Sickness absence continues to be actively 
managed, and employees are supported in accordance with the Absence Management 
Policy. 

 
The committee discussed the impact of sickness absence, noting that the longer term 
absence can influence the average adversely; and that the winter season traditionally 

brought more colds/flu.  Increases in Covid cases were very apparent in local 
communities and were also affecting staffing levels.  A suggestion was put forward for 

writing to central Government on their current Covid policy, and how it impacted on the 
ability to deliver services.  Whilst this had some support, there was concern that 
evidence on the actual impact on service delivery due to the infection would be required. 

 
The committee resolved that in the first instance they would request that the Corporate 

Lead – Human Resources discussed with South West Employers the concerns of 
Councillors on Covid measures (including reduced vaccinations) and the impact it is 
having on key workers.  They also requested for her to look in further detail at the 

sickness absence classified as due to Covid. 
 

The committee also showed interest in having more data, if available, on the impact on 
sickness absence relating to home working or attending the offices. 
 
RESOLVED that the committee endorsed the report. 

 

28    Personnel Forward Plan  

 

The committee received their forward plan of work, setting out the policies due for review 

at their next meeting in April.  Items also yet to be scheduled to meetings in the next civic 
term were listed. 

 
In addition, the committee requested: 

 A report on employee benefits and support available at their next scheduled meeting; 

 A report on the measures in place for dealing with the hard to recruit posts which have 
been vacant for over six months. 

 
The current absence policy and related information on initiatives under the “Happy, 

Healthy, Here” scheme would be circulated to the committee in the meantime. 
 
RESOLVED that the committee endorsed their Forward Plan with the additions 

discussed. 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

E Rylance (Chair) 
J Loudoun (Vice-Chair) 
P Arnott 

K Blakey 



Personnel Committee 29 January 2024 
 

V Bonetta 
T Dumper 

P Faithfull 
M Hartnell 
N Hookway 

 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

C Brown 
J Brown 
R Collins 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Debbie Meakin, Democratic Services Officer 
Melanie Wellman, Director of Governance & Licensing (Monitoring Officer) 
 
Councillor apologies: 

M Chapman 

D Haggerty 
M Martin 
S Richards 

E Wragg 
 

 
 
 

 
Chair   Date:  

 


